
                  State of California  Business, Transportation and Housing Agency 
                  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

M e m o r a n d u m  
 
To:  CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS 

CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION 
CTC Meeting: December 5-6, 2012 

 Reference No.: 2.1c.(1d) 
 Action Item 

 

From:  NORMA ORTEGA 
 Chief Financial Officer 

Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti  
 Division Chief 

Transportation Programming 
 
Subject: CMIA PROJECT AMENDMENT 
 RESOLUTION CMIA-PA-1213-13, AMENDING RESOLUTION CMIA-PA-1112-025 
 

RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The California Department of Transportation (Department) recommends that the California 
Transportation Commission (Commission) amend the Corridor Mobility Improvement Account 
(CMIA) baseline agreement for the Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) – TOS and Ramp 
Metering project (PPNO 0024) in Alameda County. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
The Department proposes to amend the CMIA baseline agreement for the Freeway Performance 
Initiative (FPI) – TOS and Ramp Metering project (PPNO 0024) to revise the funding plan. 
 
BACKGROUND: 

 
The project scope consists of installing ramp metering and various traffic operations system (TOS) 
elements at five separate locations in various counties in the San Francisco Bay Area.  Although the 
approved baseline agreement is only for the combined project, the project improvements are being 
delivered in five separate contracts: 

• Contract 1: 04-15300 Alameda-92 PM 4.1/6.0, Alameda-880 PM 10.0/33.9 
• Contract 2: 04-15420 Santa Clara-85 PM R18.0/R23.9 
• Contract 3: 04-15113 Alameda-580 PM 9.5/31.0, Alameda-238 PM 14.4/16.1 
• Contract 4: 04-15320 Santa Clara-680 PM 0.0/9.9 
• Contract 5: 04-15350 Solano-80 PM 0.0/R28.4 

 
The construction capital for the overall project is funded with $27,000,000 (43.5 percent) federal-aid 
funds from the State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) for Capital Outlay and 
$35,004,000 (54.5 percent) Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds. 
 
At its April 2012 meeting, the Commission allocated $1,434,000 in SHOPP funds and $3,852,000 
in CMIA funds to Contract 1.  When bids were opened in July 2012, the lowest bid came $449,000 
over the Engineer’s Estimate.  At its September 2012 meeting, the Commission approved a 
financial allocation amendment to reduce the SHOPP allocation for Contract 2 by $449,000 and to 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(1d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION December 5-6, 2012 

 Page 2 of 3 
 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

increase the SHOPP allocation for Contract 1 by the same amount.  Contract 1 was awarded on 
October 15, 2012.  All the other contracts have also been awarded. 
 
The following table summarizes the revised funding plan for each contract to reflect award savings 
for the overall Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) project. 
 

Contract Construction Contract Award 
SHOPP CMIA 

# 1:  04-15300 Alameda-92 PM 4.1/6.0, 
Alameda-880 PM 10.0/33.9 

$1,883,000 $3,852,000 

# 2:  04-15420 Santa Clara-85 PM 
R18.0/R23.9 

$6,702,000 $1,161,000 

# 3:  04-15113 Alameda-580 PM 9.5/31.0, 
Alameda-238 PM 14.4/16.1 

$4,839,000 $1,989,000 

# 4:  04-15320 Santa Clara-680 PM 0.0/9.9 $7,970,000 $5,534,000 
# 5:  04-15350 Solano-80 PM 0.0/R28.4 $285,000 $15,568,000 

Overall project totals $21,679,000 $28,104,000 
Contribution share 43.5% 56.5% 

 
In addition to these changes, the project funding plan is also being revised to reflect previously 
incurred SHOPP expenditures for pre-construction activities for Contract 3. These past 
expenditures were inadvertently omitted from the original baseline agreement. 

 
Concurrent with this CMIA baseline amendment request, there are also separate requests to de-
allocate a total of $6,900,000 CMIA funds from Contracts 2, 3, 4, and 5 on this month’s 
commission agenda. 

 
RESOLUTION CMIA-PA-1213-13 

 
Be it Resolved, that the California Transportation Commission does hereby amend the Corridor 
Mobility Improvement Account baseline agreement for the Freeway Performance Initiative – TOS 
and Ramp Metering project (PPNO 0024) in accordance with the information described above and 
illustrated in the following table. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



CHAIR AND COMMISSIONERS Reference No.:  2.1c.(1d) 
CALIFORNIA TRANSPORTATION COMMISSION December 5-6, 2012 

 Page 3 of 3 
 
 

  
 “Caltrans improves mobility across California” 

REVISE:  Freeway Performance Initiative (FPI) – TOS and Ramp Metering project  
(PPNO 0024)  
 

7,953 190 49,398 7,290
0

Proposed 72,718 15,177 190 57,351   7,004 883
238

6,657 88362,004 7,052
347 0 

 190
 0 (12,606)Change (12,021) 585 0 (12,606)  

Total
Existing 84,739 14,592 190 69,957   7,953

238 347   
238 347

Proposed 21,879 585  21,294   21,294  
(5,706)Change (5,121) 585 (5,706)

0 0

 
Other State - State Highway Operation and Protection Program (SHOPP) funds                            
Existing 27,000 0 27,000

 7,052 190

27,000

6,657 883Proposed 14,782 14,592 190    
0 0Change 0 0 0 0

7,052190
0

6,657 883
Congestion Mitigation and Air Quality (CMAQ ) Program funds                                   
Existing 14,782 14,592 190

   7,953   28,104  36,057  
(6,900)

Project Totals by Fiscal Year
(DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

0(6,900)

14/15 PS&E

Implementing Agency: (by 
component)

FUND TOTAL
13/1412/1311/1210/11

Location

Prior

Description:

Various Various Various

Project Totals by Component

CONR/W

AB 3090
AB 3090

2011-12

PA&ED
State Bond - Corridor Mobility Improvement Account (CMIA) funds                         
Existing 42,957 7,95335,004

Metropolitan Transportation Commission
Freeway Performance Initiative - TOS and Ramp Metering
At various locations in Alameda, Santa Clara, and Solano Counties.          
Install ramp metering and traffic operations system elements along various routes. The project will be implemented 
with five construction contracts.                         

RTPA/CTC:
Project Title:

Change
Proposed

(6,900)
36,057

0024 Various

PA&ED
R/W

Department
Department

4
Route/Corridor

42,957

R/W 
Supp

CON 
Supp

County District PPNO EA Element Const. Year PM Back
COAlameda               

Santa Clara/Solano

PM Ahead

Department
DepartmentAB 3090

AB 3090 PS&E
CON

 
 
NOTE: Changes to SHOPP funding above reflect award savings as well as the addition of previously 
omitted SHOPP expenditures for project development activities for Contract 3. 
 


	M e m o r a n d u m
	CTC Meeting: December 5-6, 2012
	Reference No.: 2.1c.(1d)
	Prepared by: Rachel Falsetti 

